Operating Instructions ACCOMOS              Page 2
SCHALLER AUTOMATION
D-66440 Blieskastel / Saarland / Germany / Industriering 14 / P.O Box 1280
Industrielle Automationstechnik GmbH & Co. KG Tel. +49 6842 508-0
Fax -260 / eMail: info@schaller.de / www.schaller-automation.com
About these operating instructions
These operating instructions contain information about the
handling, operation and maintenance of the ACCOMOS

declare under sole responsibility that the product:
Type of device:                        Acceleration sensor
Model designation: ACCOMOS
to which this declaration relates and which is used exclusively for recording 3-axis
mechanical vibrations on non-rotating machine parts, complies with the
requirements of EU Directives:
EMC Directive 2014/30/EU
RoHS Directive 20011/65/EU
and the following standards:
EN 60529:1991 +A1:2000 +A3:2013, EN 55022:2010,
EN 61000-4-2:2009, EN 61000-4-3:2011, EN61000-4-4:2013, EN 61000-4-6:2014, EN
ISO 12100:2010, DNVGL-CG-0339:2015
IEC 60068-2-1:2007, 2-2:2007, 2-6:2007, 2-30:2005
Full technical documentation is available. This is a translation of the original operating
instructions for the acceleration sensor.
D-66440 Blieskastel, 2017/08/01
Stephan Schaller
- CEO -
Operating Instructions ACCOMOS              Page 6
SCHALLER AUTOMATION
D-66440 Blieskastel / Saarland / Germany / Industriering 14 / P.O Box 1280
Industrielle Automationstechnik GmbH & Co. KG Tel. +49 6842 508-0
Fax -260 / eMail: info@schaller.de / www.schaller-automation.com
Contents
1 Introduction ............................................... 7
2 Installation instructions .................................. 9
2.1 Mechanical installation .............................. 9
2.2 Electrical installation ............................... 18
3 Commissioning ......................................... 22
3.1 LED indication ...................................... 22
3.2 Offset calibration of the LED display ............ 25
3.3 RS485 data transfer ............................... 27
3.4 CAN data transfer: ................................. 27
4 Troubleshooting ........................................ 28
5 Function test ............................................ 29
6 Part numbers ........................................... 30
7 Optional spare parts and accessories .............. 30
8 Technical data ..................................... 31
9 Service partners ........................................ 33
Operating Instructions ACCOMOS              Page 8
SCHALLER AUTOMATION
D-66440 Blieskastel / Saarland / Germany / Industriering 14 / P.O Box 1280
Industrielle Automationstechnik GmbH & Co. KG Tel. +49 6842 508-0
Fax -260 / eMail: info@schaller.de / www.schaller-automation.com
 Indication when parameterizable thresholds are
exceeded via 3-color LED (parameters for RS485 can
only be set in the factory)
 Indication of vibration, acceleration and deflection in
real time with additional accessories possible
 Recording of static acceleration
 CAN or RS485 interface for digital connection to a
display device
 Simple installation using magnetic fixture
Operating Instructions ACCOMOS              Page 10
SCHALLER AUTOMATION
D-66440 Blieskastel / Saarland / Germany / Industriering 14 / P.O Box 1280
Industrielle Automationstechnik GmbH & Co. KG Tel. +49 6842 508-0